single men report a positive value for female clothing expenses, and 20% of single women declare a non-zero
value for male clothing. However, the declared amounts are generally very low. The annual amount exceeds the
median amount of clothing expenditure of couples only in 10% of the observations for single women, and 4% for
single men.

20The model being essentially static, we refrain from including expenditure on education or health. This
would require adding dynamics and uncertainty in the structural model, which we leave for future research.
Traditionally, the expenditure on housing is not modeled because this expenditure may be difficult to evaluate
for owners. We stick to the approach despite the presence of imputed rents in the EPF survey and because of
measurement errors affecting this data.

191

Chapter 3. CRISIS AT HOME

couples. After the outburst of the Great Recession, yearly expenditure significantly dropped

for all household structures.

Table 3.2: Summary Statistics on Budget Shares Before and After the Outburst of the Mancession, by
Household Structure

Large sample Restricted sample

Single women Single men Couples Couples
2006-
2008

2009-
2011

2006-
2008

2009-
2011

2006-
2008

2009-
2011

2006-
2008

2009-
2011

Yearly expenditure
Total yearly expenses 20754 19278* 21563 19546* 33303 30026* 33210 29924*
Selected goods+ 19117 17661* 20110 18105* 30765 27731* 30711 27645*
W/o housing 13905 12339* 15150 12778* 25138 21753* 25136 21723*

Budget shares
Food 0.3083 0.3149 0.3479 0.3453 0.3273 0.3334* 0.3286 0.3349
Transp. and comm. 0.2333 0.2261 0.2791 0.2676 0.2702 0.2630 0.2694 0.2639
Housing services 0.2019 0.2057 0.1703 0.1832 0.1492 0.1586* 0.1494 0.1580*
Leisure 0.1068 0.1007 0.0946 0.0917 0.1052 0.0979* 0.1045 0.0969*
Vice 0.0287 0.0339* 0.0399 0.0501* 0.0390 0.0435* 0.0389 0.0437*
Personal care 0.0567 0.0594 0.0257 0.0236 0.0434 0.0417* 0.0437 0.0414*

Assignable good:
yearly expenditures
Female clothing 900 741* 0 0 957 817* 956 797*
Male clothing 0 0 669 521* 749 586* 745 588*

Budget shares
Female clothing 0.0642 0.0593 0.0000 0.0000 0.0373 0.0361 0.0372 0.0351*
Male clothing 0.0000 0.0000 0.0424 0.0385 0.0284 0.0259 0.0282 0.0261*

Proportion of positive values
Female clothing 0.7859 0.7588 0.0000 0.0000 0.7920 0.7623* 0.7916 0.7559*
Male clothing 0.0000 0.0000 0.5798 0.5429 0.6723 0.6318* 0.6738 0.6344*

Observations 612 742 871 1107 2716 2827 2198 2032

Notes: P-values of differences, * p < 0.1,  p < 0.05, * p < 0.01. +Total expenditure for the non-durable goods.

The second panel of Table 3.2 presents the shares for non-assignable goods. In line with

expectations, the expenses are primarily dedicated to food (around 30%), transportation (20

to 25%), and services (15% to 20%). The food budget share for single men is higher because